- Sec. 6. [145.856] FALSIFYING IDENTIFICATION OR MIS-REPRESENTING CONDITION. A person who with intent to deceive provides, wears, uses, or possesses a false identifying device or identification card of the type described in section 2, subdivision 2 is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Sec. 7. [145.857] OTHER DUTIES. The duties imposed by this act are in addition to, and not in limitation of, other duties existing under the law of this state.
- Sec. 8. [145.858] CITATION. This act may be cited as the "Uniform Duties to Disabled Persons Act."

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 429—S.F.No.1030

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the attorney general; payment of attorneys' fees for special counsel with respect to The Bush Foundation; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. APPROPRIATION; ATTORNEY GENERAL; ATTORNEYS FEES; BUSH FOUNDATION ACTION. There is appropriated to the attorney general from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$51,355 for payment to Robert J. Christianson, Wright W. Brooks and John E. Harris, of Minneapolis, Minnesota, for the unpaid balance of their attorneys' fees arising out of their employment as special counsel for the attorney general in the years 1968, 1969 and 1970 with respect to an action involving The Bush Foundation.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 430—S.F.No.1087

[Coded]

An act relating to health care coverage provided by nonprofit health service plan corporations and accident and health insurance

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

companies; providing that references in a policy to "physicians" shall include dentists performing consultation or surgical procedure.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [62A.043] HEALTH CARE INSURANCE; DENTISTS; SURGICAL PROCEDURES. Subdivision 1. APPLICABILITY. The provisions of this section shall apply to all individual or group policies or subscriber contracts providing payment for care in this state, which are issued or renewed after the effective date of this act by accident and health insurance companies regulated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62A, and nonprofit health service plan corporations regulated under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62C.

Subd. 2. **DENTISTS**; **SURGICAL PROCEDURES**. Any policy or contract referred to in subdivision 1 which provides coverage for services which can be lawfully performed within the scope of the license of a duly licensed dentist, shall provide benefits for such services whether performed by a duly licensed physician or duly licensed dentist.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 431-S.F.No.1943

An act relating to unemployment compensation; limiting the contribution required of any employing unit or units controlled by the same interests as to any employee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.04, Subdivision 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 268.04, Subdivision 10, is amended to read:

Subd. 10. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION; CONTRIBUTION; UNITS CONTROLLED BY SAME INTERESTS; EMPLOYER DEFINED. "Employer" means: (1) Any employing unit which for some portion of a day but not necessarily simultaneously, in each of 20 different weeks, whether or not such weeks are or were consecutive, within the year 1936 has or had in employment eight or more individuals (irrespective of whether the same individuals are or were employed in each such day) and, for any calendar

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.